Agenda Report

April 11, 2005

TO: CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2005 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET AND; AMEND CONTRACT NUMBER
18,453 WITH R. W. BECK TO ASSIST WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN
IMPLEMENTATION AND FIVE-YEAR SPENDING PLAN FOR THE POWER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MASTER PLAN

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that City Council:

1. Authorize an amendment to Contract Number 18,453, increasing the not to exceed
amount from $498,493 to $598,493, with R. W. Beck to assist with the development
of a Five-Year Implementation and Spending Plan and, to the extent the proposed
additional work scope could be considered separate, distinct, and subject to a
competitive selection process, find that it is exempt from competitive selection
pursuant to P.M.C. 4.08.049 (B) contracts for which the City’s best interests are
served.

2. Authorize a journal voucher appropriating $150,000 from the unappropriated Light
and Power Fund, fund balance to the Capital Improvement Program Budget Number
3184. Of this amount, $100,000 is to cover the increase in the R. W. Beck contract
and $50,000 is to cover the cost of a financial advisor.

BACKGROUND

On March 28, 2005 City Council adopted the Water and Power Department’s 20-year
Electric Distribution System Master Plan (Master Plan) prepared by R. W. Beck (RWB).

The Master Plan provides a guide for forward planning along with recommendations for the
operation and maintenance of the electric distribution system over the 20-year period of
2005-2025. The plan identifies the long-term vision for the safe, reliable, and cost effective
operation of the electric utility, assesses its current condition and capability, and provides a
development plan to address replacement of aging infrastructure, the addition of capacity

= — —— _M
MEETING OF __4/11/2005 AGENDA ITEMNO._5.B.3. __




Agenda Report — April 11, 2005
Amend Contract Number 18,453
Page 2 of 3

to serve new customers, and improvements designed to increase reliability, safety, and
cost-effectiveness.

However, detailed capital project implementation and spending plans covering the first five
years are needed in order to plan, procure, and schedule all necessary resources to meet
the Master Plan objectives.

An amendment to increase Contract Number 18,453 with RWB, by an additional $100,000,
for a total contract value of $598,493 to provide for the development of a five-year
Implementation and Spending Plan is needed. Competitive bidding is not required pursuant
to City Charter 1002(F), contracts for professional or unique services.

The Implementation and Spending Plans will include:

o A five-year capital budget plan; including detailed project descriptions and
justifications, based on the Master Plan recommendations;

o Five-year spending estimates, by project;

e Scopes of work for the initial Master Plan implementation projects including:
o Enterprise Asset and Work Management System;
o Distribution system modeling;

o Update of distribution construction standards and equipment specifications;
and

o Environmental compliance for spill prevention and containment.

RWB will assist Pasadena Water and Power (PWP) staff in preparing the five-year capital
budget. The Five-Year Plan will include:

e Detailed project descriptions including the scopes of required work and the basis for
the justification of the work;

e Adetailed budgetary cost estimate including labor, equipment and materials for
planning, engineering, design and construction of each project;

e Adetailed schedule in MS Project® format broken down into planning, engineering,
and construction phases will be provided; and

e A summary that will convey the total requirements on a monthly and an annual basis
for all costs, labor, material, and equipment required to accomplish the overall plan.

Much of the critical information necessary to prepare a five-year spending plan was
obtained by RWB in developing the Master Plan. It will be necessary to work closely with
other department staff, including Public Works and Planning and Development
Departments, in order to ensure coordination between the various capital projects, and
current and future construction in the city that will be integrated into the implementation and
spending plans. As the development of the Implementation and Spending Plans is time



Agenda Report — April 11, 2005
Amend Contract Number 18,453
Page 3 0of 3

sensitive RWB appears to be the best choice to assist in this work since they are already
mobilized in Pasadena and already have much of the material necessary for plan
development. Their participation will help PWP meet its target for a June 2005 submission.

Additionally, since PWP’s goal is to remain competitive in terms of rates, a detailed
Financial Plan is also necessary in order to evaluate the potential impact of the Master Plan
spending on utility rates over a 10-year period. In order to aid in developing a Financial
Plan, financial advisory services will retained through the request for proposals process
and $50,000 has been allocated for this purpose.

FISCAL IMPACT

Sufficient funds are available in the unappropriated Light and Power Fund, fund balance to
provide the $150,000 increase in the Fiscal Year 2005 Capital Improvement Program
Number 3184 “Distribution System Master Plan.”

Respectfully submitted,

/7.YNTHIA J. KURTZ

City Manager

Prepared by:

J‘ C e O

GEORGE C. WILSON, JR.
Director of Power Delivery Services
Water and Power Department

Approved by:

Fic D S~ o
PHYLLIS E. CURRIE

General Manager
Water and Power Department




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


